

No. 19- \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_

*In re* KERMIT ALEXANDER, *et al.*,

*Petitioners.*

\_\_\_\_\_

KERMIT ALEXANDER and BRADLEY WINCHELL,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT  
OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent,*

MICHAEL MORALES, TIEQUON COX, ALBERT BROWN, MITCHELL SIMS,  
DAVID RALEY, ROBERT FAIRBANK, KEVIN COOPER,  
SCOTT PINHOLSTER, WILLIAM PAYTON, ROYAL HAYES, RICHARD BOYER,  
RONALD DEERE, HARVEY HEISHMAN, ANTHONY SULLY,  
ALBERT CUNNINGHAM, DOUGLAS MICKEY, HECTOR AYALA,  
RICHARD SAMAYOA, RAYNARD CUMMINGS, CONRAD ZAPIEN,  
RONALDO AYALA, and JOHN VISCIOTTI,  
*Real Parties in Interest-Plaintiffs,*

RALPH DIAZ, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION, RONALD DAVIS, WARDEN OF SAN  
QUENTIN PRISON, and GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,  
*Real Parties in Interest-Defendants.*

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRITS OF MANDAMUS OR PROHIBITION**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, California 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
Kent.Scheidegger@cjlf.org  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities. . . . .	ii
Issues presented. . . . .	1
Introduction. . . . .	1
Statement. . . . .	3
A. The Parties. . . . .	3
B. The Federal District Court Case. . . . .	4
C. Related State-Court Litigation. . . . .	11
Argument. . . . .	15
I. Timely execution of capital sentences is an important interest, as recognized by the Supreme Court, Congress, and the people of California. . . . .	15
II. A section 1983 plaintiff who has obtained a stay under <i>Baze/Glossip</i> with a showing of a better alternative is not entitled to a continued stay after the state adopts the alternative. . . . .	17
III. All stays granted in this case have expired under PLRA, but confirmation of that expiration is needed. . . . .	22
IV. The <i>Bauman</i> factors point heavily toward granting this petition. . . . .	24
V. Petitioners have standing, and the case is not moot. . . . .	27
A. Standing. . . . .	27
B. Mootness. . . . .	30
Conclusion. . . . .	31
Statement of related cases. . . . .	33
Certificate of compliance. . . . .	34
Certificate of service. . . . .	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bauman v. United States District Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977).....	3, 25
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008). . . . .	2, 17, 18
<i>Beaty v. Brewer</i> , 649 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .	26
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 808 (2017).....	13
<i>Brown v. Vail</i> , 169 Wn.2d 318 (2010).....	18
<i>Calderon v. United States District Court</i> , 134 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25, 27
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 588 F.3d 921 (6th Cir. 2009). . . . .	18
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 589 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2009). . . . .	18
<i>Cox v. Ayers</i> , 613 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	3
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004). . . . .	28
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2726 (2015).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	28
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992). . . . .	15
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litigation</i> , 688 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982). . . . .	24
<i>In re Henson</i> , 869 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2017). . . . .	26
<i>Kelton Arms Condo. Owners Ass’n v. Homestead Ins. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992). . . . .	28
<i>Masters v. California Dept. of Corrections &amp; Rehabilitation</i> , No. Civ. 1800580 (Marin Sup. Ct.). . . . .	14
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 258 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>McClatchy Newspapers v. U.S. District Court</i> , 288 F.3d 369 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	23
<i>Morales v. Brown</i> , 546 U.S. 935 (2005). . . . .	3

<i>Morales v. California Dept. of Corrections &amp; Rehabilitation</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 724 (Cal. App. 2008). . . . .	12
<i>Morales v. Cate</i> , 623 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	6
<i>Morales v. Cate</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Cal. 2010). . . . .	7
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006). . . . .	5
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006). . . . .	5, 20
<i>Morales v. Woodford</i> , 388 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .	3
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004). . . . .	16, 18, 22
<i>People v. Cox</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 618 (1991). . . . .	3
<i>Sims v. California Dept. of Corrections &amp; Rehabilitation</i> , 157 Cal. Rptr. 3d 409 (Cal. App. 2013). . . . .	12, 13
<i>Sims v. Kernan</i> , 30 Cal. App. 5th 105 (2018). . . . .	14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016). . . . .	28, 30
<i>White v. Square, Inc.</i> , 891 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2018). . . . .	28
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S.Ct. 456 (2015). . . . .	16
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003). . . . .	16

**United States Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3626. . . . .	22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A). . . . .	26
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(2). . . . .	26, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a). . . . .	30
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(7). . . . .	29
18 U.S.C. § 3771(b). . . . .	29
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d). . . . .	29
18 U.S.C. § 3771(e)(2). . . . .	29
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b). . . . .	22
28 U.S.C. § 2251. . . . .	22

28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 5, 18, 22

**State Constitution**

Cal. Const. art. I, § 28(b).....	30
----------------------------------	----

**State Statutes**

Cal. Penal Code § 190.6(d).....	30
Cal. Penal Code § 3604.1(a).....	30

**Regulations**

Cal. Reg. Notice Register 2010.....	6
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, §§ 3349-3349.4.6. ....	6

**Rules of Court**

Cal. Ct. R. 8.500(b)(1).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25.....	4

**Secondary Authorities**

D. Beloof, P. Cassell, & R. Twist, <i>Victims in Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2006).....	29
Cal. Secretary of State, <i>Voter Guide to 2018 General Election,</i> <i>Proposition 66</i> .....	16
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, <i>Inmates Executed, 1978 to Present</i> < <a href="http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Capital_Punishment/Inmates_Executed.html">http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Capital_Punishment/ Inmates_Executed.html</a> >. ....	4
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, <i>The History of Capital Punishment in California</i> < <a href="http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Capital_Punishment/history_of_capital_punishment.html">http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/ Capital_Punishment/history_of_capital_punishment.html</a> >. ....	4
